
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
7.00 pm, Wednesday, 28 June 2023, Civic Suite, London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
 

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 

3 – 8 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 – 12 

4.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
There are none. 
 

 

5.   Financial outturn report 2022-23 
This report is due to be/was considered at Mayor and Cabinet 
on 21 June 2023 
 

13 – 42 

6.   Financial forecasts 
 

43 – 67 

7.   Medium term financial strategy 
 

69 – 100 

8.   Select Committee work programme 
 

101 - 123 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 28 June 2023.  
 
Jeremy Chambers, Monitoring Officer 

Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
  

Members  

Councillor James Rathbone  

Councillor Billy Harding  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Eva Kestner  

Councillor Aisha Malik-Smith  

Councillor Joan Millbank  

Councillor Susan Wise  

Councillor Rudi Schmidt (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   



Minutes of the 
Public Accounts Select Committee 

Thursday, 16 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillor James Rathbone (Chair), Rudi Schmidt (Vice-Chair), 
Eva Kestner, Eva Stamirowski and Susan Wise 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillors Joan Millbank and John Paschoud 
 
Also present: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services), Rich Clarke (Head of Assurance), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young 
People) and Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) 
 
Also present virtually: Councillor Jacq Paschoud, Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Strategy) and Lucie Heyes (Director of Children’s Social Care) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2023 

 
1.1 It was agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February be agreed 

as an accurate record. 
 

1.2 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February be agreed as 
an accurate record. 

 
2. Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 Cllr Paschoud declared an interest as husband of a trustee (Councillor Jacq 

Paschoud) of Ravensbourne project, which is in receipt from funding from 
Children’s Social Care. 

 
3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
3.1 There were none.  
 

4. Children's social care and budget pressures 
 
4.1 Cllr Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People) was 

invited to address the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Children’s services have been rated by OFSTED as ‘requiring 
improvement’ for too long, with aspects of the service judged as 
declining in quality between 2015 and 2019. 

 There had been a comprehensive improvement plan developed by new 
leaders and managers in the service. This was being consistently 
delivered (and this was supported by OFSTED) 

 This was budget which is difficult to keep under control. 

 We had an expectation that the forecasting and management was as 
good as it could be. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 The past decade had seen a reduction in broader support services and 
interventions for families – which had resulted in more children being 
brought into care. 

 The proportions of children in care may be higher in Lewisham (in terms 
of numbers) due to overall differences in population. 

 In only one year since 2016 had the budget been set as high as the 
previous year outturn. It was not clear where the additional £10m 
mentioned by finance officers at the meeting had appeared in the 
directorate budget.  

 
4.2 Lucie Heyes (Director of Children’s Social Care) and Nick Penny (Head of 

Service Finance) introduced the report – the following key points were noted: 

 The budget for children’s social care was overspending. The budget was 
comprised of three principal areas: (workforce, section 17 (children at 
home with child protection plans and children in need); and placements 
(children looked after, 18–25-year-olds who had left care and children in 
connected care or in kinship networks such as those under special 
guardianship orders). 

 The children’s social care system was working with around 2800 
children and young people at any one time 

 There had been increases in demand since the pandemic and those 
cases were increasing in complexity. 

 Lots of work had taken place to manage the numbers of children being 
brought into social care through a range of interventions. 

 There were a number of reasons that costs in the social care were 
increasing (despite the Council managing demand – and the number of 
children in placements remaining stable) 

 The private provider market for care costs had not kept up with demand 
and Lewisham had a difficult legacy of children who had been in care – 
and were now leaving care. 

 The level of complexity – and the costs of complex placements was also 
increasing and the numbers of children and young people requiring 
those placements was increasing. Three percent of the placements cost 
approximately 30 percent of the entire placements budget due to their 
high weekly cost. 

 Work would be required over a number of years to improve the systems 
used in social care – and to counter the effects of the legacy of poor 
practice. 

 One of the key challenges in reporting on the budget was the quality of 
data. Different reporting mechanisms had been in place for different 
parts of the financial year – which resulted in some distortion in the 
financial forecasts. 

 Work had taken place to develop a placements tracker to forecast costs 
more closely. 

 
4.3 Lucie Heyes, Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children and Young 

People) and Nick Penny responded to questions from the Committee – the 
following key points were noted: 

 There were previously issues with social work practice which meant that 
more children were taken into social care out of caution. This meant 
there was a legacy of older children in social care. This practice had 
been improved and more children were remaining with their families. 

 Older children were more difficult to place because of their complex care 
needs. 

Page 4



 Lewisham was more vulnerable to fluctuations in the cost of care 
placements due to those high numbers of older children in care. 

 There was a level of risk aversion in the system nationally as a result of 
poor outcomes for some children and child deaths. 

 There was a national increase in older children in social care (in 
Lewisham 75% of children in care were of secondary age). 

 There was a historic imbalance of 14–17-year-olds in the care system – 
but there was not a particular age that could be pointed to in terms of 
overrepresentation in the system. 

 The Council had done a lot of work with older children to avoid 
teenagers from being made homeless. 

 Lewisham had a high percentage of 
[...]
ion had 
produced a response to the report – and the association of directors of 
children’s services was involved in the discussions about the costs of 
care. 

 It was hoped that work with the commissioning alliance would support 
the Council with engaging with care providers. 

 Work was taking place to review every child in care, guardianship 
arrangements and care leavers to consider costs. This was an intensive 
and time-consuming process. 

 There were a number of decision-making panels – and boards which 
reviewed costs and spending. 

 In the 2019 inspection of children’s services – Lewisham had been 
criticised for the poor link up between services for victims of domestic 
abuse. Work had taken place since then to ensure that services were 
better connected. 

 Work was taking place across Council services to deliver the violence 
against women and girls’ strategy. 

 There had been investment for social workers to receive training on 
domestic abuse – including working with victims and perpetrators in 
families to enable children to remain in families. 

 There was a very high proportion of families in the social care system 
where there were issues with domestic abuse. 

 The impact of the pandemic lockdowns had resulted in isolated families 
becoming more isolated – and a reduction in engagement with services. 
Things that were already difficult for families became worse during the 
period of pandemic isolation. 

 The post pandemic period had been one of the most challenging and 
complex in terms of social work practice. 

 There had been far more social and mental health problems for 
adolescents following the pandemic. Page 6



 Work took place to support families to target and develop services in 
house to reduce families’ levels of need. 

 There were more complex arrangements for children placed out of the 
borough (due to the lack of existing relationships with health and 
education providers). 

 Consideration was given to the long-term strategy for children in 
complex placements. This is why placements were reviewed on a 
fortnightly basis. 

 Many providers claimed they were providing therapeutic support – 
consideration had to be given to whether this was effective. 

 It was thought that the overspend in 2021/22 and 2022/23 was broadly 
similar (it was difficult to determine from the statements made by 
different officers at the meeting whether this was the case). 

 There were contrasting comments on the part of different officers about 
the budget monitoring figures - and the total gross and net budgets - as 
well as the level of overspending in the directorate. 

 There had been an increase in spending and associated budgets by the 
directorate (it was difficult to determine from the statements made at the 
meeting whether this was due to the pandemic or other factors) 

 Further work would take place to improve future forecasts for spending. 

 At 21:25 the Committee agreed to suspend standing orders for no more 
than 30 minutes. 

 
4.4 Kathy Freeman responded to a question from the Committee about the 

budget for the Children and Young People Directorate: 

 2022/23 £10.773m of funding had been made available to the 
directorate from the social care grant. This had been allocated to the 
Children’s Social Care budget with the gross expenditure and gross 
income budgets.  

 
4.5 In the Committee discussion, the following key points were also noted: 

 There appeared to be discrepancy between the demographics noted in 
the report and the costs. 

 A request was made for a timeline for the improvements being made to 
the case management and software systems. 

 Additional information would be welcomed regarding rates of tenancy 
failures for care leavers. 

 The profit margins of home care providers was high. 

 There was concern about consistent overspending by the Children and 
Young People directorate across multiple years. 

 Additional funding made available to the directorate appeared to be 
spent and additional overspending occurred in excess of any sums 
made available – even in those years where the budget for children’s 
services had been increased to cover all of the previous years’ 
overspend. 

 Further detailed information about the budget and annual overspends of 
the Children and Young People Directorate – with a specific focus on 
social care would be welcome. 

 
4.6 Resolved: that the report would be noted. It was also agreed that the 

Executive Director for Children and Young People would come back to the 
Committee in the new municipal year – and that a note would be circulated 
from the Executive Director for Corporate Resources detailing the budget and 
expenditure of the Children and Young People Directorate. 

 Page 7



5. Select Committee work programme 
 
5.1 The Committee discussed the work programme report – noting that the 

meeting was the last before the Council’s annual general meeting (AGM). 
Members put forward the following suggestions for the Committee’s 2023-24 
work programme: 

 Children’s services finance – including scrutiny of the discrepancy in the 
figures between the Directorate and the finance team. 

 An update on adult social care. 

 Income generation and commercialisation. 

 A briefing on Council insurances 
 
5.2 Resolved: that the annual update from the Audit Panel (circulated in 

advance of the meeting by email – and considered by the Panel on 14 
March) be noted. It was also agreed that the Committee’s work programme 
suggestions be put forward to the membership of the new Committee 
following the AGM. 

 
The meeting ended at: 21:35 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



 

 

Public Accounts Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. There are three types of personal interest referred to 
[...]
timidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

Page 11



  

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. 
These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

9.  Report author and contact  
 

9.1.  Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law and Corporate Governance - Jeremy 
Chambers@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 83147648  

 

Page 12

mailto:stephen.gerrard@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:stephen.gerrard@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

 

Financial Outturn Report 2022/23 

Date: Wednesday 21 June 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None Specific 

Contibutors: Executive Director for Corporate Resources 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Outline and recommendations 

This report presents the financial outturn for the 2022/23 financial year.  

The report covers the outturn position on the Council’s General Fund, Dedicated 
Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account, Collection Fund and Capital Programme.  

The Council
[...]
n continued the business rate pool for 2020/21.  The 
Covid-19 pandemic negatively impacted all boroughs tax bases through the period 
of disruption and for many the recovery of the tax base has been slow, this resulted 
in the requirement for the Council to contribute £2.1m to the pool for 2020/21. 
London ceased pooling for 2021/22, although 8 boroughs formed a local pool, but 
with no decision for another pan-London pool for future years at present.     

5.20. The other elements of the impact of rolling over spending decisions pending the 
funding reform has been the rise in annual grants for specific services (e.g. better 
care fund, social care grant, homelessness grant), policy changes resulting in the 
introduction of new grants (e.g. market sustainability grant, lower tier grant) and 
discontinuation of others (e.g. new homes bonus), as well as new once-off funding 
such as the Services Grant.  This limits the Council’s ability to plan with any certainty 
and constrains local decision making on how to allocate resources.   Over the same 
period councils have been expected to continue to implement above inflationary 
council tax rises with council tax now providing 50% of the Council’s General Fund.    

 

6. MTFS ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1. The resource envelope set out in this section of the report consists of the following 
elements: 

 The ‘Settlement Funding Assessment’ (SFA) which is the total of retained 

business rate income and business rate top-up. 

 Council Tax income. 

 S31 Grants 

 Settlement Funding Assessment (SFA) 

Page 80



 

 

6.2. Local authorities receive funding from the government via the Settlement Funding 
Assessment (SFA). This previously consisted of a share of local Business Rates 
and a Revenue Support Grant (RSG).  

6.3. The table below shows the forecast SFA over the next four years. 

Table 2: Make-up of Lewisham’s 2022/23 and Estimated Settlement Funding 

Assessment, 2023/24 to 2024/25 to 2027/28 

Settlement Funding 

As
[...]
BCF, BCF, PH, SCG, market sustainability) to 
support services. 

10.5. There also remains the significant risk that the general fund may be required to 
support both the HRA and schools budget. The housing repairs and maintenance 
costs required to meet the decent homes standard may be unable to be 
accommodated within the HRA budgets, and the SEN and transport costs may 
similarly fall to the general fund. The statutory override (which ringfences the 
current circa £11m schools deficit to schools reserve) may be lifted, meaning that 
the general fund reserves will be required to fund this.  

10.6. The progress and outcomes of the capital strategy and programme review work 
reporting to M&C in July are not yet known.  If the capital strategy and its 
associated risks (given the scale and pace of delivery) put more pressure on the 
revenue budget (e.g. through abortive costs, overspends, new or extended 
projects, etc.) this will add to the cuts targets required.  

 

Page 91

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

11. CONCLUSION 

11.1. The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out initial estimates based on uncertain 
assumptions for the funding of local government to prudently anticipate the scale 
of financial challenge the Council will face over the medium term to 2027/28.   

11.2. The next stages in the development of the financial strategy will be further 
refinement of the Council’s longer term forecasting in light of the next Spending 
Round, Local Government Finance Settlement, and clarity on the government’s 
policy agenda as it impacts local government.  This, in turn, will inform the 
Council’s development of the saving proposals required to balance the Council’s 
budget and timing of these.  

11.3. The MTFS identifies that the Council may have to make up to £1
[...]
Care 
 

 
  

 

May 2023 
 

Excalibur Phase 4 and 5 
updates (Parts 1 & 2) 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 

 
  

 

P
age 121



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

May 2023 
 

FInancial Monitoring Period 2 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Nick Penny, Head of 
Service Finance and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Home Park and Edward Street 
Development Budget and 
Programme Update Report 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Briggs, Head of 
Strategic Housing and 
Growth and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

April 2023 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2024/25 - 2028/29 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Kathy Freeman, 
Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

April 2023 
 

Millwall FC Lease 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Patrick Dubeck, Director 
of Inclusive Regeneration 
and  
 

 
  

 

May 2023 
 

New Procurements for Oracle 
support and enhancement 
services 
 

19/07/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Mark Froud, IT 
Procurement Manager - 
Digital Solutions and 
Councillor Amanda De 

 
  

 

P
age 122



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

May 2023 
 

Permission to award 
Maximising Wellbeing at Home 
contracts (Lots 5,6
[...]
scription of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

April 2023 
 

Grant of Leases for Adventure 
Playground Sites 
 

01/11/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Harsha Ganatra, Joint 
Commissioner (FQC) and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children and 
Young People 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Ladywell - Budget requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

December 2022 
 

Mayfield - Budget Requirement 
 

06/12/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Brenda Dacres, Deputy 
Mayor and Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Development and 
Planning 
 

 
  

 

January 2023 
 

Annual progress update on the 
Autism Strategy Action Plan 
 

24/01/24 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and  
 

 
  

 

P
age 127



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 128


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Financial outturn report 2022-23
	6 Financial forecasts
	7 Medium term financial strategy
	07 Appendix 1 - MTFS DRAFT for PASC 280623

	8 Select Committee work programme
	08 Appendix D - Draft work plan 280623
	08 Appendix E - Key decision plan 280623




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Public Accounts Select 
Committee 

Wednesday, 28 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

In attendance:  Councillors James Rathbone, Billy Harding, Mark Ingleby, Eva Kestner 
and Aisha Malik-Smith 

 
Also joining the meeting virtually: Councillors Joan Millbank and Susan Wise 
 
Also present: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), David Austin (Director of Corporate 
Services), Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources), Nick Penny 
(Head of Service Finance) and Katharine Nidd (Director of Finance) 

 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Election of the Chair and Vice-Chair 

 
1.1 Members were invited to agree the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

 
1.2 Resolved: that Councillor Rathbone should be Chair of the Committee – and 

that Councillor Harding should be Vice-Chair. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2023 
 
2.1 Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1 There were none. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1 There were none. 
 

5. Financial outturn report 2022-23 
 
5.1 Nick Penny (Head of Service Finance) introduced the report – setting out key 

areas of overspending and pressures at the end of the 2022-23 financial year 
in the general fund, housing revenue account and dedicated schools grant. 

 
5.2 Nick Penny, Kathy Freeman (Executive Director for Corporate Resources) 

and Katherine Nidd (Director of Finance) responded to questions from the 
Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 Adult social care still needed to deliver some savings in this financial year – 
which, when delivered, would complete the Newton savings programme. 
Improvements to ways of working adult social care should also result in 
further savings in future financial years. The programme had changed the 
culture within the directorate. 

 All of the refunds required from Thames Water had been processed – which 
had reduced the levels of debt owed. 



 There was a challenge in legal services as a result of workloads – which 
required some work to be commissioned from external providers (and 
created a cost pressure) 

 The Council was actively pursuing Council tax debts – but this had to be 
balanced with sensitivity regarding individual cases. 

 There were changes being made to the arrears process for Council tax in 
response to the cost of living crisis. This would communicate and highlight 
the support available earlier in the collections process. 

 Further information would be provided on the level of debt that triggered 
enforcement activity. 

 Most of the debt collection work was carried out by the in-house 
enforcement team – although some difficult to recover debts were 
contracted out for external enforcement. 

 Consideration was given to debtors’ ability to pay – which was used to 
inform the process for enforcing debts. 

 More information could be provided on the numbers of people who were 
unable to pay as opposed to the numbers of people who it was believed 
were unwilling to pay. 

 Work had taken place to align revenues and benefits teams at the Council 
but the levels of staffing in these teams had remained broadly similar. 

 Further information would be provided on the relationship between 
spending to collect debts through enforcement activity and the value of 
the funds that could reasonably be recovered from this activity. 

 The debtors team were proactive in chasing debts from adult social care. 
However, this was an area in which debts were increasing. 

 The finance team were confident that adult social care was giving 
consideration to the recovery of debt – but it was a challenging area to 
enforce. 

 A number of funds made up the £39m of ‘corporate items’ held by the 
Council (including: corporate risks and pressures, capital financing items 
to cover interest payments for external borrowing, interest earned on cash 
balances, capital financing charges, inflation budgets, growth budgets for 
service pressures held centrally, levies, pension and redundancy costs) 
these were reasonably static (with the exception of recent changes in 
income from interest payments) 

 Funding moved both in and out of the reserves each financial year. 

 The anticipated net movement in the Council’s usable reserves in 2022-23 
was expected to be £5m. The Council was in the process of closing the 
accounts – after which a clearer total could be provided. 

 More work was required to estimate the level of likely overspending in the 
dedicated school grant in the coming years. 

 Work had been commissioned by the Department for Education with 
Newton to work with councils to manage dedicated school grant deficits. 

 
5.3 In Committee discussions – the following key point was also noted: 

 Members would welcome a further breakdown of funds held in the 
‘corporate items’ budget in future reports. 

 
5.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

6. Financial forecasts 
 
6.1 Nick Penny introduced the report – noting the projected £12m of budget 

pressures (in spite of funding for inflation, staffing costs and energy price 
rises). Nick also highlighted the three specific areas in which there were 



significant pressures (children’s social care, adult social care and nightly paid 
accommodation) 

 
6.2 Nick Penny, Kathy Freeman and Kathy Freeman responded to questions 

from the Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 The housing revenue accounts reserves were just under £10m (which was 
the minimum requirement) 

 A conclusion had not been reached on interest free period for the arrears 
owed by leaseholders for historic works. 

 Some of the bills owed by leaseholders were from previous financial years 
(and the value of some was still disputed). In future, there was an 
expectation that bills would be issued in advance and adjusted in 
retrospect. 

 There was consideration being given in the budget setting for 2024-25 to 
meet the demand from nightly paid accommodation. 

 The service was working to become less reliant on private sector landlords. 
One way was through the housing acquisition programme. 

 It was intended that the move of Lewisham Homes in house would help with 
financial management. This would take longer than the current financial 
year. 

 There was competition for nightly paid accommodation from a number of 
sources. This was one of the reasons that Capital Letters was established 
– to control the costs of nightly paid accommodation and reduce 
competition between local authorities. Officers had not seen competition 
from the Home Office for properties in the borough. 

 Prior year savings in adult social care were tied in with the Newton 
programme. Some of these had been delayed – but there was confidence 
that they could be delivered. 

 It was expected that there may be some challenges in terms of delivery of 
savings as the year progressed.  

 
6.3 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

7. Medium term financial strategy 
 
7.1 Katherine Nidd introduced the report – noting uncertainties and pressures in 

the current financial climate as well as the savings required to balance the 
Council’s budget. It was anticipated that no savings would be required in the 
coming financial year – which provided the opportunity for the Council to 
pause - and to stabilise its budgets as well as to consolidate the delivery of 
existing savings. More information was expected in the Autumn budget and 
the December local government financial settlement. 

 
7.2 Katherine Nidd responded to questions from the Committee – the following 

key points were noted: 

 Sensitivity testing on the different budget scenarios had shown that the 
different cases were similar. 

 There was no single risk that would have a significant impact – however- it 
would be challenging if assumptions in multiple areas turned out to be 
inaccurate. 

 Given the numbers of caveats and uncertainties – the optimistic case in the 
strategy was very prudent. 

 There were plans to change the funding settlement for local government 
through the ‘fair funding reform’ changes – Government had consulted on 
this but had not put forward any changes. 



 Some assumptions had been made about potential drops in the revenue 
services grant as a result of the reforms. 

 There were a number of London-wide forums for councils to discuss 
financial issues – including one for discussions around medium term 
financial strategies. 

 Lewisham had made similar assumptions to other authorities regarding the 
general financial climate – but there were differences in assumptions 
regarding council tax collection rates. 

 There was an expectation that funding reforms would move money out of 
cities. 

 Census projections for Lewisham were lower than anticipated – which 
presented a risk for financial forecasting. 

 There was additional time this year (due to the pause in the requirement for 
cuts proposals) to consider the cuts proposals for future years – there 
was not a current timetable for the development of future proposals. 

 Work had to take place to deliver the proposals that had already been 
identified – without which the Council would not be on a firm financial 
footing for future years. 

 It was intended to develop a choice of savings options for future on which to 
consult members. 

 
7.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 That Lewisham was in a comparatively good place in relation to other 
authorities. It was also noted that the financial climate was very volatile. 

 
7.4 Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 

8. Select Committee work programme 
 
8.1 The Committee discussed its work programme. 
 
8.2 The Committee placed on record its thanks to Kathy Freeman (Executive 

Director for Corporate Resources) who was leaving Lewisham. 
 
8.2 Resolved: the Committee agreed its work programme – removing the Audit 

Panel update and the information item on the Asset Strategy. 
 
The meeting ended at 8:30 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


